
No. 18-16896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MIKKEL JORDAHL, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Case No. 3:17-cv-08263-DJH, The Honorable Diane J. Humetewa

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES OF MISSOURI, NEVADA, TEXAS,
GEORGIA, KANSAS, ARKANSAS, OHIO, WEST VIRGINIA, AND INDIANA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General
Lawrence VanDyke
Solicitor General
NEVADA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
(775) 684-1200

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General
D. John Sauer
First Assistant and Solicitor
Michael Martinich-Sauter
General Counsel and Director of Policy
MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
207 W. High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-3321

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

KEN PAXTON

Texas Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR

Georgia Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT

Kansas Attorney General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

Arkansas Attorney General

MICHAEL DEWINE

Attorney General of Ohio

PATRICK MORRISEY

West Virginia Attorney General

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.

Attorney General of Indiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The Arizona Statute at Issue Here—and the Numerous Similar Statutes Enacted by Other States—Directly Advance the Compelling State Interests in Preventing Invidious Discrimination and Avoiding State Subsidization of Private Discrimination.....3

 A. States routinely use conduct-based restrictions on government contractors to advance substantive policy choices.....3

 B. States have a compelling interest in preventing invidious discrimination, and they may use procurement regulations to advance that compelling interest...5

 C. The Arizona statute at issue here—and the numerous similar statutes enacted by other States—directly advance compelling anti-discrimination interests..7

II. A Preliminary Injunction That Implicates State Procurement Laws Imposes an Irreparable Injury That Warrants a Stay Pending Appeal.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Cty. Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	4
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	6
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	11
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	11
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	6, 13
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	3
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	5, 9, 10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11
 Statutes	 Page(s)
40 ILCS 5/1-110.16.....	10
62 Pa. Stat. § 3604	9

Statutes (Continued)	Page(s)
A.R.S. § 35-393.01.....	2, 7, 8
A.R.S. § 35-393.02.....	10
A.R.S. § 35-393.1.....	9
Ariz. Session Laws 2016, Chapter 46 (H.B. 2617)	2, 7
Ark. Code § 25-1-503	9
Ark. Code § 25-1-504	10
Cal. Gov. Code § 16649.83.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-54.8-202	10
Fla. Stat. § 215.4725	10
Fla. Stat. § 287.135	9
Ga. Code § 50-5-85.....	9
Indiana Code § 5-10.2-11-12	10
Iowa Code § 12J.6.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-3740e (2018 Supp.).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-3740f (2018 Supp.)	9
Minn. Stat. § 16C.053.....	9
Mo. H.B. 2179 (99th General Assembly, 2nd Regular Session).....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.040	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055	6

Statutes (Continued)	Page(s)
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.065	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 34.073	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 34.160	4
Mo. S.B. 849 (99th General Assembly, 2nd Regular Session)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-86.81	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-86.82	9
N.J. Stat. § 52:18a-89.14	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 332.810	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 333.338	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 9.76	9
S.C. Code § 11-35-5300	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 2252.002	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 2252.901	4
Tex. Gov't Code § 2258.023	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 2270.002	9

Other Authorities	Page(s)
FELDMAN, GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS GUIDEBOOK (4th ed. 2018)	4
Goldfeder, <i>Stop Defending Discrimination: Anti-Boycott, Divestment, and Sanctions Statutes Are Fully Constitutional</i> , 50 TEX. TECH L. REV. 207 (2018)...	9

Other Authorities (Continued)	Page(s)
Greendorfer, <i>The Inapplicability of First Amendment Protections to BDS Movement Boycotts</i> , 2016 CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO 112.....	8
Hamilton, U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n, <i>Effects of the Arab League Boycott of Israel on U.S. Businesses</i> , Investigation No. 332-349, Pub. No. 2827 (1994).....	2, 8
N.Y. Executive Order No. 157 (June 5, 2016)	10
Wisc. Executive Order No. 261 (Oct. 17, 2017).....	10
 Regulations	 Page(s)
1 Mo. CSR 40-1.050	12
